

**SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO.: 2D24-664**

RICHARD BRITO and PAMELA GARCIA f/k/a PAMELA TEJEDA

Appellants/Petitioner

v.

CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION

Appellee

---

INITIAL BRIEF  
OF

RICHARD BRITO and PAMELA GARCIA f/k/a PAMELA TEJEDA

---

APPEAL OF A FINAL JUDGMENT,  
AND DENIAL OF MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL  
FROM THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT HILLSBOROUGH  
COUNTY, FLORIDA  
*THE HONORABLE PAUL HUEY, PRESIDING*  
Case No: 22-CA-000960

---

MAKRIS & MULLINAX, P.A.  
BARBARA M. HERNANDO, ESQ.  
Florida Bar No.: 0091469  
908 W. Horatio St.,  
Tampa, FL 33606  
Phone: (813-485-7700)  
*Attorneys for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....i-vi

PREFACE .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

    A. Introduction and Nature of the Case.....2

    B. The Policy.....4

    C. The Claim.....7

    D. The Proceedings.....7

    E. The Appellee’s Motion in Limine to Limit the Evidence of Damages.....13

    F. The Appellants’ Expert, Richard “Leo” Cannyn’s Testimony.....15

    G. The Appellants’ Expert, Dennis James’ Testimony.....17

    H. Appellee’s Directed Verdict.....21

    I. Appellant’s Motion for New Trial.....24

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....27

ARGUMENT

    A. Standard of review .....29

    B. The Trial Court Erred in Limiting the Recoverable Damages to the Actual Cash Value of the Loss and Granting Directed Verdict on the Roof.....30

C. <u>The Subject Policy Provides Coverage on a Replacement Cost Basis, Accordingly the Adjustment and Settlement of the Subject Claim is governed by Section 627.7011, Florida Statutes</u> .....	32
D. <u>The Subject Policy Language Which Provides Coverage for “Direct Loss to Property” is the Trigger for Coverage, not a Limitation on Coverage</u> .....	39
E. <u>Treating the Policy as an Actual Cash Value Policy Results in a Windfall to the Insurer and Violates s. 627.7011</u> .....	43
F. <u>The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Excluding the Triad Estimate from Evidence</u> .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	52

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Adams v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 574 So.2d 1142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	44
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Wiley</i> , 954 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	29
<i>Auto– Owners Ins. Co. v. DeJohn</i> , 640 So.2d 158, 161 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....	44
<i>Breakwater Commons Assn., Inc. v. Empire Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 2:20-CV-31-JLB-NPM, 2021 WL 1214888 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2021).....	37
<i>Castro v. Homeowners Choice Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 228 So. 3d 596 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....	46
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Munoz</i> , 158 So. 3d 671 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	39
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Tio</i> , 304 So. 3d 1278 (Fla. 3d DCA 2020).....	14, 23, 25, 28, 30, 31, 47
<i>Davis v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 781 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	35
<i>Fisher v. Certain Interested Underwriters at Lloyds</i> , 930 So. 2d 756, 758 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	39
<i>Five Solas, LLC v. Ram Realty Servs., LLC</i> , 322 So.3d 82 (Fla. 4th DCA 2021).....	43
<i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Somerset Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 83 So. 3d 850 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	37

<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.</i> , 604 So.2d 452, 455 (Fla. 1992).....	47
<i>Frances v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007).....	30
<i>Frenz Enters., Inc. v. Port Everglades</i> , 746 So.2d 498 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	29
<i>Glens Falls Ins. Co. v. Gulf Breeze Cottages</i> , 38 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1949).....	36, 43
<i>Goff v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</i> , 999 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	36-38, 44
<i>Goldberg v. Universal Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 302 So.3d 919, 925 (Fla. 4th DCA 2020).....	46
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Roll</i> , 187 Ky. 31, 218 S.W. 471 (1920).....	32
<i>Independent Fire Ins. Co. v. Lugassy</i> , 593 So.2d 570 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	31, 47
<i>Jackson Hewitt, Inc. v. Kaman</i> , 100 So.3d 19 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	29
<i>Jent v. State</i> , 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981).....	30
<i>John Conlon Coal Co. v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 16 F.Supp. 93 (M.D.Pa.1936).....	32
<i>Jones v. Federated Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 235 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018).....	40
<i>Juvonen v. United Prop. And Cas. Ins.</i> , 124 So. 3d 976 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	38

<i>Kumar v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 211 A.D.2d 128, 627 N.Y.S.2d 185, 187 (1995).....	35
<i>Levy v. Ben-Shmuel</i> , 255 So.3d 493 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018).....	30
<i>Maier Brewing Co. v. Pacific Nat'l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 33 Cal.Rptr. 67, 73, 218 Cal.App.2d 869 (1963).....	31
<i>McCall v. Sherbill</i> , 68 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1953).....	48
<i>Owens v. Publix Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 802 So.2d 315 (Fla. 2001).....	29
<i>Pantoja v. State</i> , 59 So.3d 1092 (Fla. 2011).....	30
<i>Peachtree Cas. Ins. Co. v. Walden</i> , 759 So.2d 7, 8 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	47
<i>Samuels v. California Ins. Co.</i> , 192 Pa.Super. 484, 162 A.2d 48 (1960).....	32
<i>Sottilaro v. Figueroa</i> , 86 So.3d 505 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	30
<i>Sperling v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 281 So. 2d 297, 298 (Fla. 1973).....	43
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Patrick</i> , 647 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	36, 43
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Gueimunde</i> , 823 So.2d 141 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	46
<i>Trinidad v. Fla. Peninsula Ins. Co.</i> , 121 So.3d 433 (Fla. 2013).....	26, 35-38, 43

*Vazquez v. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.*,  
304 So.3d 1280 (Fla. 3d DCA 2020).....13-14, 31, 41-42, 49

*Voges v. Ward*,  
123 So. 785 (Fla. 1929).....13

*W. Boca Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Marzigliano*,  
965 So. 2d 240, 244 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....48

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fla. Stat. § 627.7011 (2020) .....5, 25, 31-34, 43-44, 47

Fla. Stat. § 627.418 (2020) .....33, 44

Black’s Law Dictionary  
506, 1690 (9th ed. 2009) .....36

*Replacement Cost Coverage*,  
34 Wake Forest L. Rev. 295, 296 (1999).....38
